Public Document Pack

Health Scrutiny Committee
(sub-committee of the People

Scrutiny Commission)
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green,
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:

Councillors: Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, Paul Goggin, Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey,
Celia Phipps and Chris Windows

Issued by: Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS

Tel: 0117 3525232

E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 3 March 2020

www.bristol.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) - Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)
2. Elections of the Chair and Vice-Chair

3. Annual Business Report
(Pages 6 - 15)

4. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
5. Declarations of Interest
6. Chair's Business

7. Public Forum

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 5 March 2020.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday
10 March 2020.

8. Bristol mental health services update and performance report

(Pages 16 - 44)



mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) - Agenda

9. Hospital pressures

(Pages 45 - 51)
10. Bristol GP closures and new arrangements
To follow

11. Service transfer of the Adult Community Contract
To follow

12. Work programme

(Pages 52 - 53)




Agenda Item 1

www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet

Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment. If you
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting
room one hour before the meeting. Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirements

apply:

e The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.
e The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.

Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the first sheet will be copied and made available at the
meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or p
[...]
eds of persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of people who do not share it
(in relation to disabled people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account
of disabled persons' disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public
life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is
disproportionately low.

Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the
need to —

- tackle prejudice; and

- promote understanding.

Appendices:

None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board minutes 17-7-19

Page 9



Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny

Management Board

17 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant,
Jeff Lovell, Mark Brain, Brenda Massey and Gary Hopkins

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Anthony Negus who was substituted by Councillor Gary Hopkins.

3. Declarations of Interest

None received.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes from the meeting on 6t June 2019 were approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED; that the minutes from the meeting on 6" June 2019 be approved as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business

The Chair advised that the following meetings of the Call In Sub Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board would be taking place;




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Monday 22" July 19 - Call In of the Cabinet Decision: Development of Buildings Adjacent to the Harbour
Tuesday 23" July 19 - Call In of the Cabinet Decision: Temple Island — Update on Proposals and Disposal
Arrangements

Both meetings would be webcast.

6. Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;

Submission | Name Title
Question Christina Biggs & Gavin Clean Air Plan
Spittlehouse
Statement | Bristol Clean Air Alliance Include Private Cars In Clean Air
Plans

As the question was submitted late, it was agreed that a reply would be provided following the meeting.

7. Improving Public Health - Clean Air Plan Update

The Head of Paid Service introduced the item, advising the Board that the consultation around the Clean
Air proposals was underway. He acknowledged that the circumstances were not ideal since the timetable
had been set by the Government which meant the consultation had commenced with some technical
information not yet available, however, the course of action had been agreed based on a balance of all
key risks. A further update could be provided to OMSB during or at the close of the consultation period.

Members went on to receive a presentation setting out the current situation regarding the Clean Air plan,
a copy of which can be found at Appendix A. Members considered the information provided and asked
for additional details in a number of areas. The following matters arose;

e Modelling of various options had found that Bristol would find it more difficult to achieve clean air
compliance as quickly as other similar sized cities.

e Should congestion charges be introduced in Bristol, consideration could be given to using a sliding
scale of Clean Air Zone charges based on vehicle type.

e [f the option to ban diesel cars from parts of the city was implemented then this may have an
impact on air quality in other areas, although to a much lesser extent and within acceptable limits.
Currently diesel vehicles could only be banned for 8 hours a day, which would require a Traffic
Regulation Order. A vehicle scrappage scheme could only be introduced with government
support.

e The Council were planning to use Automatic Number Plate Recognition to enforce any changes
that were introduced as part of the Clean Air plan.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e Air quality compliance in fleet vehicles was a particular area of concern for Members.

e The Clean Air Plan needed to be introduced alongside enhanced public transport, such as better
bus services on Sundays.

e Members expressed some concern that a more proactive approach to improving clean air had not
been taken.

e Members raised concerns about the legitimacy of the consultation. They were assured that there
were no statutory requirements around duration and that 6 weeks was thought to be reasonable.

e The consultation had been promoted via local publications. Councillors were encouraged to help
support engagement with their local residents.

e Drop in sessions regarding the consultation had been organised in key parts of the city i.e. those
that would be most affected by the Clean Air proposals. Other areas could be added if necessary
and Members were invited to submit suggestions.

e |t was not possible to directly contact previous consultees on other topics due to GDPR
restrictions.

RESOLVED; That the update be noted and a further report be brought back to the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Board prior to any decisions being made by Cabinet.

8. Preparedness for EU Exit (Brexit)
The report was noted.

RESOLVED; That the report be noted.

9. The One City Thematic Boards
Members received an update from officers. The key points made were as follows;
e The Terms of Reference for each of the One City Thematic Boards and activity updates were

available on the One City website. Minutes may also be published, but that was a decision for
each Board.

e The Mayor had indicated (during the proceeding Mayoral Question Time) that consideration
would be given regarding the suggestion that an elected Member be invited to attend Board
meetings in an observational capacity.

e InJanuary 2020 a report would be available outlining the funding arrangements for One City,
including an update on developments to date, and this would be shared with OSMB.

e There were no additional costs to the council in running the Thematic Boards as three are already
run by the BCC and the other three boards are clerked by the One City Partners.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e All recommendations from the One City Boards, with the exception of those relating to the Health
and Wellbeing Board which was a statutory body, would be referred to Cabinet for decision
therefore providing an opportunity for scrutiny.

e |t was suggested the Members be invited to the One City biannual City Gathering events which
brought together key stakeholders from across the public, private, third and voluntary sectors.

RESOLVED; that the update be noted and a further report setting out the One City Plan would be
provided to the Board in January 20

10 Corporate Performance Report Q4 2018-19

During the introduction from officers, Members were advised that areas of improved performance
included the number of care leavers in employment and apprenticeships available, as well as admissions
to care homes. Areas that were not performing as well included the number of rough sleepers and
invoices being paid on time.

Members went on to query the information provided and ask for additional details in a number of areas.
The discussion was as follows;

e Sickness absence rates in the Council were still in need of improvement although the direction of
travel was positive.

e The Council were working on ways to further improve the timely payment of invoices and the
Resources Scrutiny Commission had recently received a report setting out full details.

e The outcomes for number of care leavers entering employment were welcomed.

e Revised data regarding the provision of new homes would shortly be available.

e Some of the targets could be more ambitious but in areas where previous significant gains had
been made or where performance was traditionally strong maintaining the status quo was
regarded as success.

e Clarity was required about why performance for journeys taken by Park and Ride buses had been
reduced.

e The target for visits to museums had been reduced since it had previously been increased due to
an influx of visitors who came for the Wallace and Gromit trail.

Members noted that the performance indicators had been revised following a recent workshop with
Scrutiny Members and thanked officers for the clear presentation of the report.

RESOLVED; That the performance report be noted.

11 Corporate Risk Management Report and Annual Update

The update was noted.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED; that the Corporate Risk Management Report and Annual Update be noted.

12 Temple Island - update on proposals and disposal arrangements

The Chair advised that the item would now be fully addressed at the aforementioned Call In Sub
Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that would be taking place on Tuesday 23
July 19. It was noted that the exempt legal advice relating to the Temple Island Cabinet decision (of 2"
July 19) had not been shared with Scrutiny as stated at the Cabinet meeting. Members requested that
this information be corrected at the next Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED; that the Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Performance be asked to correct the
statement that the exempt legal advice in relation to the Temple Island cabinet decision (of 2" July 19)
had been shared with Scrutiny.

13 Work Programme
The updated work programme was noted. The following matters were discussed;

e The scheduling of the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider
the performance of Bristol City Council’s Companies was proving difficult. It was agreed that the
meeting could proceed on 14t August 19 if no other suitable options were identified.

e Updates on the forthcoming Inquiry Days on Climate Adaptations, SEND (Special Educa
[...]
0% 1
10% 58% -
0% T T T T T T T T T T T 1 56% T T T T T T T T T T T 1
¢ G C) S ) C) C) I N 5 O G o ) C) ) G 5 O o
Qe‘?j\/ v@«\, ?.Qq\, @’b{\, \o‘\’\/ \\‘Y\l ‘?_&;\/ (_)eQ:\, 0&\, $04,'» Qz“:\, \'z»"\ﬂ Qéd\, éb‘:\/ ‘?Q‘:\/ @’b\\'\r \\»‘\:\, \3:\’ \?_o%\/ (_)Q,Q'\r & $o“:\, Qec &
Average —4—Actual Average —4—Actual
Commentary:
The locality has worked hard on these indicators and closely with teams to identify local solutions. Both Service Users with and timeliness of, care clusters
remain well above the target for M10. Adherence to transition protocols are also above target. Clustering remains on the Quality Assurance Templates
and monitored fortnightly.

26



Agenda Iltem 9

Health Scrutiny Committee
(Sub-committee of the People

Scrutiny Commission)
11 March 2020

Report of: Adult Social Care and BNSSG CCG

Title: Response and Proposed Actions to ongoing pressures from our Hospitals

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report: Ros Cox, Head of Service Hospitals, D2A, Access and Response

and First Social Work area Teams

Contact Telephone Number: 07775118991

Recommendation

1) Note the exceptional actions taken so far to address the pressures at from hospital and the
ongoing pressures that puts on adult social care

2) Note the level of positive partnership working demonstrated between Health and Care to
address the pressures

3) Comment on and approve the actions set out below as a way of taking a strategic medium
term approach to addressing the problem as opposed to continually ‘fire fighting’ by moving to
a Discharge to Assess model for supported discharge from hospital

Summary

With the introduction of the integrated care bureau and the significant pressure that the system has
seen from acute hospital providers this winter we have seen an increased demand, which is now
unsustainable.

The pressures, specifically on social care, will force residents, previously unknown to social care, into
emergency long term packages and placements if we do not work more closely ac
[...]
on. The cost benefits of this approach are still being confirmed.

Maximising the opportunities of our existing in house provision:

A review of all our in-house services - Unlike many other adult social care departments Bristol has managed to
retain some in house provision. This is one of the reasons Bristol remains a relatively high spender on adult
social care and so it is important therefore that we ensure maximum value for money from these precious
resources. Given our need to shift our services away from paternalist focused care to a more outcomes based
model that strives to support people to stay as independent as possible in their community, this in-house
provision provides a great opportunity to test and learn. Work is under way to review Redfield and Concord
Lodge, making use of external organisations with specialist knowledge of the market. With the new Sirona
contract coming into effect from April, work will also be done to ensure maximum benefit is obtained in

Page 50




Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) - Report

integrating/co-ordinating reablement and community health care. This does not necessarily imply TUPE
transfers but certainly there are benefits to be gained from developing closer working.

Page 51



2S abed

Work programme 2019-20

Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-committee of the
People Scrutiny Commission)

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee (Bristol, South
Gloucestershire, North Somerset Councils)

Wednesday 11 March 2020

2pm, The Writing Room, City Hall

Friday 25 October 2019

1:30pm, The Council Chamber, City Hall

Bristol mental health services update and performance
report

Healthier Together 5 Year System Plan

Hospital pressures

Adult Community Health Services Procurement

GP closures and new arrangements

Specialised Neonatal Intensive Care

Service transfer of the adult community care contract

Mental Health Services

Healthy Weston: Future Services at Weston Hospital

ZT Wal| epusby



€g abed

Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-committee of the
People Scrutiny Commission)

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee (Bristol, South
Gloucestershire, North Somerset Councils)

March / April 2020

Venue to be confirmed

Quality Accounts:
= AWP
= South West Ambulance Service Trust
= University Hospitals Bristol
= North Bristol Trust




	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information
	3 Annual Business Report
	OSMB minutes 17-7-19
	Minutes


	8 Bristol mental health services update and performance report
	Appendix 1 - AWP Bristol mental health services and performance report HOSC March 2020

	9 Hospital pressures
	12 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-

committee of the People Scrutiny Commission)

11 March 2020 at 2.00 pm

Members of the Committee Present:-
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, Gill Kirk, and Celia Phipps

Also Present:-

Councillors: Asher Craig, Deputy Mayor, Communities, Public Health, Public Transport, Libraries, Parks,
Events and Equalities; Helen Holland, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information

Scrutiny Advisor welcomed all those present.

2. Elections of the Chair and Vice-Chair
Members of the Committee elected the Chair and Vice-Chair.

Councillor Brenda Massey was elected Chair; nominated by Councillor Celia Phipps, seconded by
Councillor Gill Kirk.

Councillor Celia Phipps was elected Vice-Chair; nominated by Councillor Brenda Massey, seconded by
Councillor Gill Kirk.

RESOLVED;

That;

e Councillor Brenda Massey be elected as Chair
e Councillor Celia Phipps be elected as Vice-Chair




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Annual Business Report
The content of the Annual Business Report was noted.
RESOLVED;

That;

e The Sub-Committee note and agree the Terms of Reference;

e The Sub-Committee note and agree the Membership;

The meeting on the 11 March 2020 be the only meeting of the 2019/20 municipal year.

4. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

There were no apologies for absence.

5. Declarations of Interest

The following non pecuniary interests were declared;

Councillor Celia Phipps declared she was a Social Prescriber, working with Bridgeview Medical Primary

care Network; employed in the Voluntary sector in partnership with Knowle West Healthy Living Centre
and BS3 Community.

6. Chair's Business

The Chair explained that this was the first meeting of Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee of the People
Scrutiny Commission; and this provided an opportunity to have more focus on topics for health scrutiny
which was not previously able to fit on the People Scrutiny Commission work programme.

The Chair asked the Director of Public Health to provide an update on Covid-19. An update was given to
the Sub-Committee.

7. Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;

Questions
Q1 -11: Questions from Councillor Massey.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Q12-13: Questions from Councillor Kirk.

RESOLVED;
That the Public Forum be noted.

8. Bristol mental health services update and performance report

The Director of Strategy, AWP, spoke to the report (in the published pack).
The following points were made during the ensuing discussion:

e Area placements were a significant focus; there were a number of work programmes with the aim
of provision of a more sustainable service.

e Deputy Mayor (Communities, Public Health, Public Transport, Libraries, Park, Events and
Equalities) raised concern about issues with communication; that people were not able to
navigate the system due to lack of communication.

e The Committee was advised that the issues surrounding communication were taken on board; it
was acknowledged that more needed to be done to find a way to deal with this. It was agreed
that a coherent pathway that showed people what services were available, what they looked like,
and what to expect, was needed.

e Whilst performance had been good there were situations where people were unable to access
services due to communication problems.

e Members stated that the performance in the report did not reflect some constituents’
experiences. Members were advised that whilst the Key Performance Indicators were good and
showed some improvement it was acknowledged that there were experiences of waiting times
which needed addressing; some could be addressed with existing resources, but this was limited.

e The Committee was advised that due to system pressures there was not the capacity to deal with
those that did not engage or had disengaged — this was an indicator of pressure on the system.

e The issues were not due to workforce churn, but due to capacity - more referrals than workforce.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There was a very low bed base compared to the rest of the UK; there was a need to improve
recovery capacity. Rising caseloads had impacted the Intervention and Recovery teams. It had
been identified that not all referrals had needed to be made.

It was very important to work in partnership to utilise other sector preventative work which would
free up capacity for people in need of care. Working in Multi-disciplinary teams was a positive
way of providing people with more opportunities; a way of working that has not been
implemented thus far.

Delayed Transfer of Care was an issue for people with acute mental health conditions. Reasons
for DToC included waiting for housing, including supported and specialist housing; key groups
being stepped up into secure pathway — there was need nationally for those placements (MoJ
involvement).

If someone had a specific need the supported housing staff may require specialist training and so
this would take more time. There was little provision outside acute mental health.

The Committee was advised that there were good close relationships and links to social care;
housing was coming on board with a better relationship with AWP now.

It was very positive that the staff retention rate had improved.

There had been workshops with GPs to instil confidence regarding prescribing; GPs were under
pressure and so there was a need to ensure they were aware that specialist support was available
if needed and that it was accessible. Relationships with GPs had improved. There had been plans
for future programmes for newly qualified GPs to acquire mental health specialisms.

Shared care protocol had been important to enable people to live independently in their
communities.

Out of area placements was a national issue. There had been a struggle to get beds in the country.

People have needed to be placed a distance away from their homes which was not good for their
treatment pathways, and so the strategy had been to get them back as soon as possible. This was
not just about beds, but the whole system, including what happened in the lead up to needing a
bed in the first place.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Beds were not the whole story — early interventions and care could prevent a need for beds.
There was a need for community solutions so as to lower the need for hospital stays. Resource
pressures meant there was a need to come up with creative and flexible solutions.

There was evidence to show that when a Trust concentrated on community mental health, need
for bed numbers went down.

The Committee was advised that a completed single mental health strategy was due in June 2020.
There was a need to ensure it represented views of communities and other stakeholders. There
was a need for a joint vision — THRIVE was part of that.

The production of the strategy required a robust evidence based to inform it, which included an
understanding of need in different parts of the city. There would be a focus on well-being to crisis.

The Director of Public Health told the Committee that the Council was part of an editorial team
commenting on the strategy; and that it had been to the Health & Wellbeing Board for comment.
The next version would go to the Health & Wellbeing Board again before Cabinet and partner
organisations decision making bodies.

There was a lot of ownership of the strategy; with all partners invested in it.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care raised an issue of how jobs could be more joined up —
voluntary community work and formal mental health employment; which would increase
pathways into mental health work more generally.

The Committee was advised that despite increase in retention there was still an issue of workforce
shortages including psychiatrists. There were plans to increase pathways to enter mental health
work, which included apprenticeships.

Director of Public Health stated that this issue links with BAME mental health groups; there was a
need to reach communities which would help to build workforce. There were good links which
could be built on.

AWP have had 2 people on the Stepping Up programme.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e There was a discussion about the gap between primary and secondary care. The Committee was
advised that there was a group in the middle where there was a gap of service provision. AWP was
commissioned to provide high need service provision; there was work starting to bridge the gap.

e There was ongoing work with partners to implement a system that worked with Sirona as they
embedded community models — which was a system response.

9. Hospital pressures

Head of Service Hospitals and Front Door spoke to the report (in the published pack).
During the ensuing discussion the following points were made:

e Community services were being developed; an in-house trading company was being investigated
for homecare provision. There was a review on current in-house services — how they were used
and how they could be improved.

e The Committee was advised that in-house homecare company could provide greater value for
money and this in principle was a sustainable proposition.

e |t was damaging to older people’s health to remain in hospital longer than required; there was
concern about step down not being back to home. The Committee was advised that a mixed
model approach was important, that the aspiration was to have as many people at home as soon
as possible, but appropriate pathways were required for those who presented with complex
needs.

e There was value in keeping people well at home; there was a need to utilise the voluntary and
charity sector to improve the offer and achieve this; the way the voluntary sector was enabling
services now was not sustainable.

e 3% of annual income related to the Community Care contract must be spent on the voluntary
sector. £3M /year would now go into the voluntary sector. There was ongoing work to ensure
value would be added within the sector, which included how and where money should be spent;
there had been innovative projects come forward. The voluntary sector would now help to design
the system.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e The challenges have included the move to what the goals were for individuals rather than what
prescribed goals should be; which referred to the Wigan model, which would achieve buy-in via
co-production of services.

e The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care said there had been workshops with national and local
providers which highlighted that organisations were more engaged with this approach than
originally thought, which was positive. This provided a positive opportunity to use direct payments
in a way that people would like, which took note of their own goals, what the individual would
like.

e The Chair stated that it was important to ensure the home was ready for people to return to,
which included appropriate adaptations. Some of that meant working with housing providers as
well. All services need to work together. This needed to be considered if home care was to be
taken in-house.

RESOLVED;
That the viability of using an in-house trading company for homecare provision should continue to be

investigated and findings reported to the Committee.

There was a 10 minute break at 3:20.

10 Bristol GP closures and new arrangements

The Director of Commissioning, BNSSG CCG, spoke to the report (in the published pack). The Area
Director (Bristol) and the Director of Business Development, Sirona, was also present.

During the subsequent discussion the following points were made;

e The Committee noted that GPs were independent but integral to NHS.

e There was a resilience dashboard to understand what were the key indicators to show any issues
with practices.

e There had been a Primary Care strategy developed. It was agreed that this should be brought to
the Committee at a later date.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members raised residents’ concern that the temporary arrangements including portacabins would
last more than 1 year.

The Committee noted that due to a low amount of residents that had asked for information
and/or support with moving practices as part of the dispersals it suggested a well-managed
process.

The Committee was advised that, regarding Bishopston, planning permission process had taken
longer than envisaged, and so would be longer than 10 months; it was the intention to maintain
Bishopston.

Increased lists as a result of housing delivery activity were discussed, and Members were advised
that there were assessments for the capacity of each practice and how this related to how they
operate and utilise space. For example, Horfield was identified as needing more space to meet
need, although after further analysis better use of space was identified as a solution.

There were ongoing meetings and partnership working with Council planning, public health and
housing teams to work in an integrated way. There was a need to gain a better understanding of
how planning for new housing related to and impacted upon need and capacity.

Members were advised that some practices worked with a reduced number of Partners as
opposed to GPs; that some new GPs did not necessarily want to be Partners; and that different
practices worked on differing ratios of GPs/Partners.

To ensure appropriate capacity there was a need for practices to work together.

There was a challenge around appropriate bus routes between practices. The Committee was
advised that transport was an important consideration when assessing dispersal arrangements
and decisions.

Part of the new community health contract involved ensuring community services could work
more closely with GP practices; workforces were already working closer together. The Committee
was advised that the aim was to take as much pressure/load as possible from GP practices, and
there was a strong willingness for improved partnership working.

Members were advised that the participation patient groups (PPG) would exist within surgeries; it
was also important for full consultation and so feedback from many patients as possible was key.
There was work to improve PPG engagement; this had not happened in some parts of Bristol.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e The Chair stated that there was a strong group at Greenway Community Practice.
e The Chair raised concern that some patients had issues seeing the same GP on occasions.
e There was a discussion about ‘did not attend’ rates and the related costs to practices.

e The Committee was advised that there was not local routine monitoring of missed appointment
rates. This was monitored nationally; not for smaller localities.

e There had been communication about costs to pratices due to missed appointments. Previous
publication of these figures did not work.

ACTION:

The Sub-Committee to receive clarification as to whether personal list systems were in operation in GP
practices.

RESOLVED;
That the Primary Care strategy be on the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee work programme 2020-21.

11 Service transfer of the Adult Community Contract

The Director of Commissioning, BNSSG CCG, spoke to the report updating the Sub-Committee on the
mobilisation and service transfer of the adult community contract. The Director of Business
Development, Sirona, was also present.

During the ensuing discussion the following points were made;

e The Committee was advised that, from 1 April 2020, there would be a single adult community

services provider and single children’s service provider over the Bristol, North Somerset, and
South Gloucestershire area.

e Appropriate TUPE arrangements for all staff (3000 approx.) would be in place by the 1 April 2020.

e Part of the contract specification was a requirement to level up services, which would result in a
consistent offer based on need.




democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e The integrated care approach had a focus on prevention and early intervention.

e Members of the Committee agreed that there should be a focus on consistency of approach
across the area, and it was positive that Continuing Healthcare (CHC) teams were brought in-
house, which could provide more consistency and higher standards.

12 Work programme
The work programme was noted.

RESOLVED;

That the mental health strategy would be brought to the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee on the 2020-
21 work programme.

Meeting ended at 4.45 pm

CHAIR




